CITY OF STOCKTON

April 18, 2018

Contract Change Order #: 2

Resolution/Motion No. 2017-01-24-1205

Purchase Order No.

(If not required enter "N/A")

Page 1 of 2

200746

Purchase Order #

OM-16-057 — Custodial Service

Project Number / Project Name / Activity

Qriginal Contract Price

$1,604,632.67

Approved Change Order Tofal

$245,496.00

This Change Order

$120,280.00 | ~

Revised Contract Price

$1,970,408.67

10 _Janitek Cleaning Solutions _ (Contractor). You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications
or do the following described work not included in the plans and specifications of this contract.

Additional Work Performed for Above Referenced Project

A. Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum Price:

Provide additional janitorial services in accordance with the expanded scope of services (Attachment 1), and increased
monthly service prices (Attachment 2). This extra service is for the agreed lump sum cost not to exceed $73,455 over the

life of the contract (Attachment 3 & 4).

We, the undersigned cantractor, have given careful consideration to the
change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is approved that we
will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise
be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above
specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown
above,

By reason of this proposed ch, nge 0 days extension of time will be
allowed.

Accepted Date

JANITEK CLEANING SOLUTIONS
(Contractor)

. p /
Title, céﬁ&

Note: This contract change order is not effective until approved by
the City Manager.

Internal Azsraval Routing

Date: q\\cb\\cé
Submitted by: Colin Scoff, Project Manager 1il

Bolictn, on 05118 /18

Ap;ﬁmvat by: Grace E Petinks, Public Works Fiscal D:wsmn

Date: 04" 25' IQ)

Apbreval Recommended by: Jodi Almassy, Public Works Deputy Direcior

APPROVED AS TO FORM & CONTENT:
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

BY

Fully Executed Form Routing: Criginal to City Clerk; Copy to Vendor

Do the above changes have any potential impact to:
Public Facility Fees, Measure K, Gas Tax and/or other restricted funding
sources?

If Yes, Budget Officer or designee to verify available funding. If not, enter
“N/A” below.

Date:

Budget Officer or Designee

Approval Recommended,by:
'% WC Date: {/ 7-3‘{ (&

Gordon A. MacKa iﬂﬁm Works Director

Chang_g Order Approved By:
/ E:

wl AN e L2/ \ /1B

Y Y/ Kurfo.'Wiéon, City Manager
v

VB 222

AV 4y 5081 1t 10 -HaaY,



{

.

¥



CITY OF STOCKTON April 18, 2018
Page 2 of 2

Contract Change Order #: ___ 2

Resolution/Motion No. 2017-01-24-1205 Purchase Order No. 200746
(If not required enter "N/A") Purchase Order #

OM-16-057 — Custodial Service

Project Number / Project Name / Activity

Funding Changes for Above Referenced Project

B. Increase in Estimated Consumables (Janitorial Supplies):

Increase estimated consumables (janitorial supplies) to the contract (Attachment 3 & 4) for the following
facilities: Arnold Rue Community Center, Fair Oaks Library, Margaret Troke Library, Maya Angelou
Library, Municipal Utilities Department, Seifert Community Center, Stribley Community Center, and Van
Buskirk Community Center, in accordance with the expanded scope of services provided in this contract
change order. These additional materials are for the agreed lump sum cost not to exceed $46,825 over
the life of the contract.

Fully Executed Form Routing: Original to City Clerk; Cepy to Yendor



ATTACHMENT 1
Contract Change Order No. 2

Facility Scope

1. Animal Services Center — 1575 S. Lincoln St.

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 9:00 a.m. and 11:00 a.m.
Square Footage: 850

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Restroom (3).

Special: Wax and Buff (June & October), Strip and Wax (February).

2. Arnold Rue Community Center, 5758 Lorraine Ave.

Cleaning Hours: Mon¥ues—- Sat between 97:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 22560

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (4), Kitchen (1), Fitness Area (1), Gymnasium (1)

Special: Carpet shampoo (September), Strip and Wax (September), Wax and Buff — 2 x year (January & May).

3. Cesar Chavez Library, 605 N. El Dorado St.

Cleaning Hours: Mon — Sat between 97:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 77302

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (8), Kitchens (2)

Day Porter: Mon - Fri 8:00 a.m. 4:00 p.m.

Special: Carpet Shampoo (July), Strip and Wax (July), Wax and Buff (November & March.)

4. Chase Building, 400 E. Main St.

(3 Floor)

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7.00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.
Square Footage: 25755

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Restrooms (2)

Special: NA

(4th Floor)

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.
Square Footage: 25730

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Restroom (2), Kitchen (1).
Special: NA

5. Corporation Yard, 1465 S. Lincoln St.

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 15931

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Locker Rooms (1), Restrooms (6), Kitchen (6).

Special: Carpet Shampoo (February), Strip and Wax (February), Wax and Buff (June & October)

6. Delta Water Supply Project, 11373 N. Sacramento Rd.

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 12242

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (5), Locker Room (2), Kitchen (1)

Special: Carpet Shampoo (August), Strip and Wax (August), Wax and Buff (December & April).

7. Linden Library, 19012 E. Main St., Linden
Cleaning Hours: Mon - Sat between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 2066
Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (2), Kitchen (1)
Special: Carpet Shampoo (May), Strip and Wax (May), Wax and Buff (September & January)



8. Margaret Troke Library, 502 W. Benjamin Holt Dr.

Cleaning Hours: MonTues-Sat between 97:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 14712

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (3), Kitchen (1).

Special: Carpet Shampoo (March), Strip and Wax (March), Wax and Buff (July & November).

9. Maya Angelou Library, 2324 Pock Lane

Cleaning Hours: MonTues-Sat between 98:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 10500

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (5), Kitchen (1)

Special: Carpet Shampoo (April), Strip and Wax (April), Wax and Buff (August & December).

10. Merlo Gymnasium, 1670 E. Sixth St.

Cleaning Hours: Mon — Fri between 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 15247

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (3), Kitchen (1), Gymnasium.
Special: Strip and Wax (July), Wax and Buff (March & November)

11. Municipal Utilities Department, 2500 Navy Dr.

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Sun between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 16445

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Locker Rooms (4), Restrooms (18), Kitchen (6).

Day Porter: Mon -Fri 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Special: Carpet Shampoo (April, July*, October*, January*), Strip and Wax (April), Wax and Buff (August &
December) *in Administration and Operations buildings only

12. Oak Park Senior Citizens Center, 740 E. Fulton St.

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 10822

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Kitchens (1), Restrooms (4), Fitness Area (1), Gymnasium.
Special: Carpet Shampoo (August), Strip and Wax (August), Wax and Buff (December & April)

13. Permit Center, 345 N. El Dorado Street

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 13440

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (2), Kitchen (1)

Special: Carpet Shampoo (December), Strip and Wax (February), Wax and Buff (June & October).

14. Seifert Community Center, 128 W. Benjamin Holt Dr.

Cleaning Hours: MonTFue— Sat between 97:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 13163

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Gymnasium (1), Fitness Area (1), Restrooms (2).
Special: Carpet Shampoo (October), Strip and Wax (October), Wax and Buff (February & June).

15. Stewart Eberhart Building, 22 E. Weber Ave.

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. (Third Floor Only)

Square Footage: 25282

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Restrooms (2), Kitchen (1)

Special: Carpet Shampoo (December), Strip and Wax (March), Wax and Buff (July & November)

16. Stribley Community Center, 1760 E. Sonora St.

Cleaning Hours: Mon¥ues— Sat between 97:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 28491

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (4), Fitness Area (1), Gymnasium (2).

Special: Carpet Shampoo (November), Strip and Wax (November), Wax and Buff (March & July).




17. Thornton Library, 26341 Thornton Rd.

Cleaning Hours: Tues - Sat between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 2775

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (2).

Special: Carpet Shampoo (June), Strip and Wax (June), Wax and Buff (October & February)

18. Van Buskirk Community Center, 734 Houston Ave.

Cleaning Hours: Mon+ues - Sat between 97:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 17294

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Gymnasium (1), Restrooms (4)

Special: Carpet Shampoo (November), Strip and Wax (November), Wax and Buff (March & July).

19. Water Field Office, 7400 West Lane

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 4900

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Locker Room (1), Restrooms (3), Kitchen (1)
Special: Carpet Shampoo (June), Strip and Wax (June), Wax and Buff (October & February)

*20. Fair Oaks Library, 2370 E. Main St.

Cleaning Hours: Mon¥Fue — Sat between 98:00 p.m. — 10:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 9942

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restrooms (3), Kitchen (1)

Special: Carpet Shampoo (May), Strip and Wax (September), Wax and Buff (February & June)

*21. City Wide Day Porter

Cleaning Hours: Mon — Friday between 7:00 a.m. — 3:30 p.m.

Primary Locations (hours): Chase Building (2), Corporation Yard (2), Troke Library (2), Van Buskirk (2).
Maybe called out to any City location serviced by Contractor

Primary Duties: Exterior, Interior, Restrooms, Kitchen,

22, Market Street Garage Offices — 430 E. Market St.

Cleaning Hours: Mon - Fri between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Square Footage: 1098

Areas to be cleaned: Interior, Exterior, Restroom (2).

Special: Carpet Shampoo (August), Strip and Wax (October), Wax and Buff (February & June).




ATTACHMENT 2

Contract Change Order No. 2

City of Stockton Custodial Services Base Pricing

No. | Facility Name Facility Address |Current Additions | Revised Monthly
Monthly Price |for CCO #2 Price
1. | Animal Services Center 1575 S. Lincoln St. $205.00
2. | Arnold Rue Community 57568 Lorraine Ave,
Center $2,055.00 31.00 2486.00
3. | Cesar Chavez Library 605 N. El Dorado St. $8.538.00
4. | Chase Building (3™ Floor) | 400 E. Main St. 2 080.00
Chase Building (4™ Floor) | 400 E. Main St. 52 080.00
5. | Corporation Yard 1465 S. Lincoln St. 51 968.00
6. | Delta Water Supply Project | 11373 N. Lower Sac Rd. 1 075.00
7. | Linden Library 19012 E. Main St., $294.00
8. | Margaret Troke Library 502 W. Ben Holt Dr. 51 150.00 $241.00 1391.00
9. | Maya Angelou Library 2324 Pock Lane 5969.00 $203.00
10. | Merlo Gymnasium 1670 E. Sixth St 51 248.00
11. | Municipal Utility Dept - 2500 Navy Dr.
Administration 1$6,013.00
12. | Qak Park Senior Citizens [730 E. Fulton Ave.,
Center 1$805.00
13. | Permit Center 345 N. El Dorado St |$889 00
14. | Seifert Community Center |128 W. Benjamin Holt |
r $1,269.00 $1535.00
15. | Stewart Eberhart Building [22 E. Weber Ave.
(3" Floor) $1,980.00
16. | Stribley Community Center [1760 E. Sonora St. 52 665.00 $3224.00
17. | Thornton Library 26341 Thornton Rd., $448.00
18. | Van Buskirk Community  [734 Houston Ave.
19. | Water Field Office 7400 West Lane. 5366.00
20. | Fair Qaks Library 2370 E. Main St. 56859.00
21. | City Wlde Day Porter Various
Service $3,013.00
22. | Market Street Garage 430 E. Market St.
Offices $425.00
No. | Facility Name Facility Address Annual Not to | Additions | Revised Annual
Exceed for CCO #2| Not to Exceed
23. | N/A-Urgent Services Various |$540.00 $4460.00 ,$5000.00




PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Additional Services and Consumables FY 2017-18
Contract Change Order No. 2

ATTACHMENT 3

i CCO #2 Approved Annual (SR 1 CCo#H2 Approved £C0 2
et Faciiity Additional Services Notes Service Cost 2:::_':2’:::‘;5 Additional Cons ble Notes | C: bles Cost. C:::m:::lh:!:as
010-3095-540.20-25 Arnold Rue $ 24,660.00 S 2,557.00
0B3-3625-520.20-25 Arnold Rue Additional day of oparation ] 1,293.00
0B3-3625-550.30-50 Arnald Rue Additional day of operation 4 150.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Ceasar Chavez S 102,996.00 $ 10,276.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Chase Building Fir 3 5 24,960.00 H 4,500.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Chase Building Fir 4 S 24,960.00 s 4,500.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Corperation Yard s 23,616.00 5 5,695.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Margret Troke Library s 13,800.00 s 3,650.00
083-3553-590.20-25 Margaret Troke Library Additional day of operation F 723.00
083-3553-590.30-50 Margaret Troke Library Additional day of operation : 5 175.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Maya Angelou Library 3 11,628.00 5 1,485.00
083-3554-590.20-25 Maya Angelou Library Additional day of operation B 609.00
083-3554-590.30-50 Maya Angelou Library Additional day of cperation [s 75.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Merlo Gymnasium $ 14,976.00 S 2,805.00
010-3095-540.20-25 0Oak Park Seniar Center S 9,660,00 s 3,825.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Selfert CC s 15,228.00 S 2,805.00
083-35626-590,20-25 Seifert CC Additianal day of operation § 758.00
083-3626-590.30-50 Seifert CC Additional day of aperation B 150.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Stewart Eberhart Bidg s 23,760.00 s 4,577.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Stribley CC s 31,980.00 3 2,698.00
DB3-3627-590.20-25 Stribley CC Additional day of operation B 1,677.00
083-3627-590,30-50 Stribley CC Additional day of operation E 150,00
010-3095-540.20-25 Van Buskirk CC $ 19,740.00 $ 1,482.00
{ 083-3528-580.20-25 Van Buskirk CC Additional day of operation “S 1,035.00
\ 083-3628-500:30-50 Van Buskirk cC Additional day of operation 5 100.00
010-3095-540.20-25 City Wide Day Porter 5 36,156.00 $ -
010-3095-540.20-25 Urgent Services 5 540.00 |5 4,460.00 3 -
010-3095-540.20-25 Market 5t, Garage $ 5,100.00 3 1,800.00
010-3085-540.20-25 Fair Oaks Library 5 10,308.00 s 2,500.00
DE3-3557-590.20-25 Fair Oaks Library Additional day of operation & 540.00
0B3-3557-590.30-50 Fair Oaks Library Additional day of operation s 125.00
Subtotals| $  393,06800 | $  1L,135.00 $  55155.00 |5 925.00
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
g cco 2z e o
Accolnt JEL Mdhionilccsgr:fczs Notes AP::\'!:: :::tnl faciconalinntsl Additional Services Notes Enn;ﬁ::vl:sdcust SdcHionsl
i - Service Consumables
421-4234-571.20-66 Delta Water Supply S 12,900.00 $ 2,030.00
498-4311-572.2066 | MUD - Admin $  72,156.00 $ 762300 |$ 1300000
E&;ﬁl's”'m'“ Water Field Office $ 439200 $ 189100
Subtatals| § 83,448,005 - §  1m34a00|$ 00000
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
cco#z oy ccowz
oouet Faciity Additional Services Notes Ap::::llc: ::;"‘l Adduops’ Al Addltlnrlaclgr’:dzus Notes Cnmtl:f::::sd Cost. oditona]
Service Consumables
041-3547-580 Linden Library S 3,528.00 $ 588.00
041-3548-580 Thornton Library § 5,376.00 $ 716.00
Subtotals| § 8,904.00 |'$ - $ 1,304.00 | § _
POLICE DEPARTMENT
H2 roved Annu: EEO N2 A cCo 2
fecount Facility Addiﬁanaﬁiwicu Notes ﬂ.msjenn'n:e Cost 4 fddiiond henual Addiuonjcszr:izcu Notes Consupnl:::‘l': Cost Additional
-Service Consumables
010-2466-530.20-25 Animal Services $ 3,540.00 $ 3,277.00
Subtotals] § 3,540.00 | § - $ 3,277.00 | § 3
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
CCOR2 Cco#2
Facliy datdonst sees ot | s ont - |d0oma Al ST e Lcommttie o] Addeiona
Service Consumables
Varles (see right) Permit Center s 10,668.00 s 2,124.00
Subtotals| 5 10,668.00 | $ L s 2,124.00 | § -
CCo #2
TOTAL i ditlcnizlﬁsze rice Additional
Consumables
Additional Services and Consumables FY 2017-18 s 25,060.00 | § 118,135.00 s 13,925.00




Contract Change Order No. 2

Annual Additional Services and Consumables FY 2018-19 and 2019-20

ATTACHMENT 4

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
£ )
Accaunt Facilit con Approved Annwal | (L £L0 12 iy i
e A Additional Services Notes Service Cost Additional Consumable Notes e RG]
Annual Service Cost Consumables
010-3095-540.20-25 Arnold Rue E] 24,660.00 $ 2,557.00
| 083-3625-590,20-25 | Amnold Rue Additional day of operation B 5,172.00
| D83-3625-530.30-50 Arnold Rug Additional day of operation s 525,00
010-3095-540.20-25 Ceasar Chavez s 102,996.00 S 10,276.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Chase Building Fir 3 S 24,960.00 $ 4,500.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Chase Building Fir 4 $ 24,960.00 $ 4,500.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Corparation Yard $ 23,616.00 5 5,695.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Margret Troke Library H 13,800.00 5 3,650.00
| 0B3-3553-590.20-25 Margaret Troke Library Additional day of operation § 2,892.00
083-3553-590.30-50 Margaret Trake Library Additional day of operation 5 700.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Maya Angelou Library 1 11,628.00 1 1,485.00
083-3554-590.20-25 Maya Angelou Library Additlonal day of aperation H 2,436.00
083-3554-590,30-50 Maya Angelou Library Additional day of operation s 300.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Merlo Gymnasium s 14,976.00 $ 2,805.00
010-3095-540.20-25 0ak Park Senior Center 9,660.00 S 3,825.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Seifert CC s 15,228.00 S 2,805.00
0§3-3628-590.20-25 Seifert CC Additional day of operatian s 3192.00
083-3628-590.30-50 Seifert CC Additional day of operation L3 550.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Stewart Eberhart Bldg $ 23,760.00 5 4,577.00
010-3095-540.20-25 | Striblay CC s 31,980.00 H 2,698.00
083-3627-590.20-25 Stribley CC Additional day of operation i s §,708.00
083-3627-590,30-80 Stribley CC Additional day of operation 5 550.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Van Buskirk CC s 19,740.00 $ 1,482.00
083-3628-590.20-25 Van Buskirk CC Additional day of operation 1 4,140.00
083-3628-550.30-50 Van Buskirk CC Additlanal day of operation 5 325,00
010-3095-540.20-25 City Wide Day Porter 3 36,156.00 § =
010-3095-540.20-25 Urgent Services ] 540.00 | & 4,460.00 ] -
010-3095-540.20-25 Market St. Garage $ 5,100.00 5 1,800.00
010-3095-540.20-25 Fair Qaks Library $ 10,308.00 ] 2,500.00
| 083-3557-590.20-25 Fair Daks Library Additional day of operation L 2,160.08
083-3557-590.30-50 Fair Oaks Library Additional day of operation s 500.00
subtotals{ §  394068.00f$  31,16080 i $ 55155000 3,450.00
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
-CCO#2 Appraved Cco#2
CCOH2 Approved Annual CCOo #2
Acconnt Faclity Additional Services Notes | Service Cost | A%MONal il sorvices Notes | Consumables | Additional
Annual Service Cost. Consumables
421-4234-571.20-66 Delta Water Supply $ 12,500.00 $ 2,030.00
498-4311-572.20-66 MUD - Admin s 72,156.00 4 7,623.00(5 13,000,00
421-425111-571.20-65 Watar sl Bifice s 4,392.00 s 1,691,00
Subtotals| § 89,448.00 | § - 5 11,344.00| § 13,000.00
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Account Facilif s o] Speepyved Ainual A;:i?i::al LoN C:r::::::?e A::o L
e ¥ Additional Services Notes Service Cost Additional Services Notes 2 ftional
Annual Service Cost Consumables
041-3547-580 Linden Library s 3,528.00 b 588.00
041-3548-580 Thornton Library -1 5,376.00 $ 716.00
Subtotals| $ 8,904,00 | § - 5 1,304.00| § s
POLICE DEPARTMENT
cco #2 Approved €Co K2
Ccco w2 Appraved Annual d ccom :
Aczodnt facilty Additional Services Notes Service Cost oo Additional Services Notes (e Additional
Annual Service Cost Consumables
010-2466-530.20-25 Animal Services H 3,540,00 H 3,277.00
Subtotals| §  3,540,00| § - $ 3277.00 § :
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Account Facility o Approved Anusl A;:l?i:::l Letek rAppm\lfl.i A EEO 2 |
Addil N N
tional Services Notes Service Cost PR Additional Services Notes s Co s
Varies (see right) Permit Canter $ 10,668.00 5 2,124,00
Subtotals| $ 10,668.00 | $ - s 2,124.00| $ &
cconm cCon
TOTALS Additional Additional
Annual Service Consumables
Additional Services and Consumables FY 2018-19 $ 47,610.00 | § 31,160.00 5 15,450.00
Additional Services and Consumables FY 2019-20 $ 47,610.00 | $ 31,150.00 $ 16,450.00




T 40T 98ed

*auj ‘suolnjos Jujues|) yauuer

00'9££'S9ES <----- 9}2(Q-01 UOISUAJX] 31| PUE Junowy 0J) |BI0L
(eLzZTE0rTS) £9°80V'0L6'TS A 0 | 0 }oo0sz'0zt$ 7 'ON 49pJ0 28uey) Pesuoy| ¢
(€2 ze0'02S) £9°821°058'TS g 3jueleg 0D PUR JUNOWY 1DBJIU0D JUS1IND
$0JJ d3S0d0dd MIN
(€L zE0'0TS) L9'8TT'0S8'TS A 00'96t'SPTS uolaY |19UNC) ISB| BIUIS SQID panoidde [ejoL
LT'EIY'STTS L9'TE9'P0O9'TS L1/90/€0 A 00°0$ uoldY [12UN0D 1587
SO2J d3INn0dddY ATSNOIATYd
asuejeg Ajioyiny QD2 UNoWY PeIU0) (AA/pp/wiw) BR) _ W) 95_ Al _ a juhowy 020 uopdiasaq 'ON 022
pasiaay pasinay panouddy ) 3380 [Aq |encsddy | suorsusixg swil paisanbay
paiinbay

g|ag |q :91ep 0] UoNRJIdX] 1981U0D

00°9£L°S9ES :21ep 01 0D PazZLOYINY (000°5L$ = Moyiny D :ST/9Z/Z 2A1129443)

L9'80V°0L6'TS e i “TVAOUddVY HO4 1IONNOJ OL 09 LSNIN NOA

LTEIV'STTS unowy 02D Aoyiny IND [eiu) i
oe] 579 ol e @3a33ox3 S1 INNOINY 0232 ALIYOHLNY A 40 IDNVIVE YNOA

LIV S :21eQ pJemy 19213U0 [eUISO 31VIIANI d3yd 1049 NI SIIYLNI

[9°TE9'V09'TS JUNOWY 1284300 [euidluo

salep 1aquiny N0y /S0-9T-NO #103f01d
9¥L00C 4aquinN Qd YoM D1jgngd :ydeg
L1/12/90 @1ed

opuan)

HOLVYINITVI 43QYO IONVHD




T jo T a8ed

£9'2€9'709'T S LT/90/€0 00'96%°SHT § < 918(Q-0] UOISUIIXJ BwWl] pue junowy QJJ |e10L
£9'8ZT'0S8'T S LT/8T/60 X /| 00'96#'stes T "ON J2pJ0 a8uey) 1oeiu0) T
£9'ZE9v09'T S 1eRUO) [EUBLQG
junowy }eiuo) (AA/pp/uwia) 2D | W) [am|l w | a unowy 0J2 uonduasag *ON 022
pasinay paroddy aled  “Xqjenciddy | suojsusix3 awil paisanbay

Qmﬂomuow 2leg CO_Hm:me 1PRIUOD _m:_mtO
Lijig :91eQ premy 39843000 [eUIBLQ
_ £9°ZE9'V09'T “JUnowy PeUoY [euiguo
LS0-9T-NO 4 19loug|

19NN UN03IY

saue
9%£00¢ H3quINN Od SHI0M D1jGNnd adag
LT/L2/90 @1eq 'au| ‘suoin|os Suiues|d JaHuer :10puap)

1517 022 d3IA0YddV A1SNOINTHd




CITY OF STOCKTON
PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM

PROJECT: City of Stockton Custodial Services PROJECT NO. OM-16-057
P.O. NO.
CONTRACTOR: ___JaniTek Cleaning Solutions, Inc. CCONO._2 BALANCING L[]
(Please route to the next person indicated) COUNCIL APPROVAL REQ.[]
DATE
APPROVED &
ROUTING ORDER FORWARDED COMMENTS
COLIN SCOTT u \\q,\\‘b y
PROJECT MANAGER e

JODI ALMASSY Cb%ﬁ}() - R LALS
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

JANITEK CLEANING

SOLUTIONS. INC. L Y- \@

CONTRACTOR

GRACE B. PETINES

C 1D
PW ANALYST-FUNDING {i\‘i \ Q‘LQ—/OO WQ;
AVAILABILITY ?
N/A
Other Dept.--Expenditure
Authorized

GORDON A. MACKAY 5 / ) 9{; Q

Public Works Director ¢

TARA M. MAZZANTI ks YKM
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE Y26

BARBARA HEDRICK
SUPERVISING OFFICE ASSISTANT

ORIGINALS/CQOPIES DISTRIBUTED
AS NOTED ON CCO

ADDITIONAL COPIES TO:

COMMENTS:

::ODMA\GRPWISE\COS.PW.PW_Library:134084



MEMORANDUM

May 21, 2018
TO: Kurt O. Wilson, City Manager
FROM: Gordon A. MacKay, Director

Public Works Department

SUBJECT: CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR CITY OF STOCKTON
CUSTODIAL SERVICES, PROJECT NO. OM-16-057, APPROVED BY
CITY COUNCIL

On May 15, 2018, the above item was approved by City Council by Motion No. 2018-05-
15-1128. The contents of this item remain the same, of which, no changes have been
made since its adoption by City Council. With the action taken by the City Council, the
City Manager is authorized to execute the attached document(s).

(_ 5722 (1%

GORDON A. MACKAY, DIRECTOR DATE
PUBLIC WO}K’é DEPARTMENT

GAM:JLA:SC:bh

Attachments



City of Stockton

Legislation Text

File #: 18-4422, Version: 1

APPROVE MOTION TO AUTHORIZE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 WITH JANITEK
CLEANING SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR CITY OF STOCKTON CUSTODIAL SERVICES

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council approve a motion authorizing the City Manager to execute
Contract Change Order No. 2 with JaniTek Cleaning Solutions, Inc., in the amount of $120,280, for
the expanded scope of services and additional janitorial supplies for City of Stockton Custodial
Services, Project No. OM-16-057.

It is also recommended that the City Manager be authorized to take appropriate and necessary
actions to carry out the purpose and intent of this motion.

Summary

The City contracts for routine and special custodial services for 22 City facilities. On July 26, 2016,
the City advertised a Request for Proposals (RFP) for custodial services. JaniTek Cleaning
Solutions, Inc. (JaniTek) submitted the highest rated proposal with the second lowest price, thereby
providing the optimal combination of quality and pricing. The contract for this project was awarded to
JaniTek on January 24, 2017, by Motion No. 2017-01-24-1205. The contract award amount was
$498,000 annually, with a contract expiration of June 30, 2020.

The initial change order authority, calculated using the annual contract price, was $114,800. Contract
Change Order (CCO) No. 1, for additional services at various facilities in the amount of $81,832
annually, was approved under administrative authority. If approved, proposed CCO No. 2 will provide
additional services for the Community Services Department consistent with the expanded operations
resulting from Measure M, additional janitorial supplies for the Municipal Utility Department (MUD),
and additional as-needed custodial services. The total cost CCO No. 2 is $120,280: $25,060 for the
remainder of the current fiscal year, and $47,610 annually for two additional years. The revised total
contract amount will be $627,442 annually, for a total of $1,970,408.67 over the 38 months contract
term.

Staff recommends Council approve CCO No. 2, in the amount of $120,280, with JaniTek (Attachment
A). The cost of CCO No. 2 for the remainder of the current fiscal year is $25,060. To fully fund this
additional expense of CCO No. 2, $7,600 will be funded from the Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18
Community Services Strong Communities operating budget (Fund 083), $4,460 from the Public
Works Facilities operating fund (010-3095-540), and $13,000 from MUD Operations (498-4311-
572.30-50).

City of Stockton Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/9/2018

powered by Legistar™



File #: 18-4422, Version: 1

DISCUSSION

Background

The City contracts for routine and special custodial services for 22 City facilities. On July 26, 2016,
the City advertised a RFP for custodial services. JaniTek submitted the highest rated proposal with
the second lowest price, thereby providing the optimal combination of quality and pricing. The
contract for this project was awarded to JaniTek on January 24, 2017, by Motion No. 2017-01-24-
1205. The contract award amount was $498,000 annually, with a contract expiration of June 30,
2020.

CCO No. 1 provided janitorial services and supplies for two new facilities, Market Street Garage
Offices, and Fair Oaks Library; additional days of service for two Community Services' facilities,
Cesar Chavez Library, and Seifert Community Center; and additional carpet cleaning for MUD
facilities. CCO No. 1 also captured breakrooms and restrooms that were omitted from the original
scope of services at the Animal Services Center, Corporation Yard, and MUD.

CCO No. 1, in the amount of $81,832 annually, was approved under administrative authority.

Present Situation

On May 24, 2016, Council approved placing a one-guarter cent sales tax on the November 8, 2016,
General Election ballot with Council approval by Resolution No. 2016-05-24-1602. The ballot,
Measure M, provides for the restoration and expansion of library and recreation services. The FY
2017-18 budget provides for the expansion of library and community center hours of operation to six
days per week. Community Services expects to implement increased operational hours in June
2018. This expansion of hours requires increased janitorial service.

JaniTek currently provides custodial services for seven Community Services facilities scheduled for
expanded operational hours: Arnold Rue Community Center, Fair Oaks Library, Margaret Troke
Library, Maya Angelou Library, Seifert Community Center, Stribley Community Center, and Van
Buskirk Community Center. Proposed CCO No. 2 provides for increased custodial services and
janitorial supplies at these facilities in the respective amounts of $6,675, and $925 for FY 2017-18.
Annual costs for FY 2018-19 and 2019-20, the two remaining years of the contract, will be $30,150.

Proposed CCO No. 2 will also provide for increased janitorial supplies for MUD facilities in the
amount of $13,000 annually, and for increased urgent unscheduled custodial services in the amount
of $4,460 annually. These items were underestimated in the original contract and are insufficient.

Approval of proposed CCO No. 2, in the amount of $120,280, will bring the total contract amount to
$627,442 annually, for a total of $1,970,408.67 over the three-year plus contract term. Staff
recommends Council approve CCO No. 2, in the amount of $120,280, with JaniTek {Attachment A).

City of Stockton Page 20of3 Printed on 5/9/2018
powered by Legistar™



File #: 18-4422, Version: 1

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Staff recommends the execution of CCO No. 2 to the JaniTek contract. The additional costs for FY
2017-18 are fully funded with existing operating budgets and the additional annual costs will be
allocated during the annual budget process as indicated in Attachment B. The total increase for the
remainder of the current FY is $25,060 and is being funded from current operating accounts as

follows:

Community Services 083-3625-590.20-25 $ 1,293 Amold Rue
Community Services 083-3625-590.30-50 $ 150 Arnold Rue
Community Services 083-3557-580.20-25 $ 540 Fair Oaks Library
Community Services 083-3557-580.30-50 $ 125 Fair Oaks Library
Community Services 083-3553-580.20-25 $ 723 Margaret Troke Library
Community Services 083-3553-580.30-50 $ 175 Margaret Troke Library
Community Services 083-3554-580.20-25 $ 609 Maya Angelou Library
Community Services 083-3554-580.30-50 $ 75 Maya Angelou Library
Community Services 083-3626-590.20-25 $ 798 Seifert Comm. Center
Community Services 083-3626-590.30-50 $ 150 Seifert Comm. Center
Community Services 083-3627-590.20-25 $ 1,677 Stribley Comm. Center
Community Services 083-3627-590.30-50 $ 150 Stribley Comm. Center

Community Services
Community Services

083-3628-590.20-25
083-3628-590.30-50

Van Buskirk Comm. Ctr.
Van Buskirk Comm. Ctr.

MUD Operations 498-4311-572.30-50 $13,000 MUD Administration
Public Works Facilities 010-3095-540.20-25 $ 4,460 Urgent Services
TOTAL FY 2017-18 $25.060

Original Three-Year Plus Term

CCO No. 2 Annual Not-to-Exceed

May 1, 2017 - June 30, 2017 N/A

July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018 $25,060

July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019 $47.610

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 $47 610

ORIGINAL TERM CCO NO. 2 SUB-TOTAL $120,280

QOptional Two One-Year Extensions CCO No. 2 Annual Not-to-Exceed
July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021 $47,610

July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022 $47.610

CONTRACT EXTENSIONS CCO NO. 2 SUB-TOTAL $95,220

CONTRACT WITH EXTENSIONS CCO NO. 2 TOTAL $215,500

There is a small impact to the City's General Fund and Strong Communities fund as a result of taking
the recommended actions.

Attachment A - CCO No. 2 with JaniTek
Attachment B - List of Operating Budgets and Additional Annuals Costs

Clty of Stockton Page 3 of 3 Printed on §/9/2018

powered by Legistar™




ANNOTATED AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL/SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY/PUBL.IC FINANCING AUTHORITY/PARKING AUTHORITY CONCURRENT
- CLOSED SESSION CANCELLED
MEETING OF MAY 15, 2018

1. CONSENT AGENDA

Approve the Consent Agenda with a single vote, save items 11.9, 11.10, 11.11, 11.22,
11.29, 11.30, 11.31 which was considered separately.

Moved by: 0, and no seconder required.

Vote: Motion carried 7-0

Yes: Jesus Andrade, Christina Fugazi, Elbert Holman, Susan Lenz, Susan Lofthus,
Michael Tubbs, and Daniel Wright.

11.28 18-4422 APPROVE MOTION TO AUTHORIZE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
NO. 2 WITH JANITEK CLEANING SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR CITY OF
STOCKTON CUSTODIAL SERVICES

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that the City Council approve a motion
authorizing the City Manager to execute Contract Change Order No. 2 with
JaniTek Cleaning Solutions, Inc., in the amount of $120,280, for the expanded
scope of services and additional janitorial supplies for City of Stockton Custodial
Services, Project No. OM-16-057. It is also recommended that the City Manager
be authorized to take appropriate and necessary actions to carry out the purpose
and intent of this motion.

| egislation Text

Attachment A - CCO No. 2 with JaniTek

Attachment B - List of Operating Budgets




RECEWED RECEIVED {1
ST CONTRACT ﬁ@UTleFo RM*

City o tOLk*on City of Stockton i
el e - Contract NumBer__City Manager's Offic CITY CLERK
L N [Y OF STOCKION

: UWL . €1
CITY CONTRACT TYPE (select one) 5 f»g b Ktv ‘2 H ‘ E,
O Original ® Amendment/Change Order () Grant i

f ,‘
O Subdivision Agreement OOther L I‘

JUN |5 ‘

CONTRACT INFORMATION Contract Amount: $_120.260.00 7

CITY CLERK

Contract Title: City of Stockton Custodial Services, Project No. OM-16-057 CITY OF STOCKTON
Vendor/Other Party: JaniTek Cleaning Solutions
Contract Start Date: 5/1/17 Contract End Date: 6/30/20 Contract Term: 3 years

COUNCIL APPROVAL REQUIRED? ® Yes O No (provide account # if no)

Council approval required for contracts over $_75,000.00 for FISCAL YEAR: 2017-18
Metion/Resolution/Ordinance No: 2R - 25-1§-112% Must be Attached (¢)

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS (The following documents shall be submitted with the signed contract when required):
Business License Required? () Yes (O No Business License No. 18-00119431 i

Bonds Required? O Yes ®No .
Insurance Required? ® Yes ONo
Notary Required? O Yes ®No Recordation Required? OYes ®No

Mandatory Routing Order

+

[T DEPARTMENT: Public Works

i
DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVALW ?KE % Y s W 8  SkHalik
89 4

Project Mgr:  Colin Scatt Staff: B.Hedrick/C.McFarland ‘ext: 8317
Forwarded to: Procurement by:

[Z] PROCUREMENT

Approved ( v/) Name/Signature: %’ ST N

Forwarded to: _Public Works on:  Y~2 5~ & by _Alew Vioateawall:
[ 3] VENDOR/OTHER PARTY

Signed ( 2_ ! originals on: 4/18/18
Forwarded t0: _Risk Services on: by:

[4] RISK SERVICES

Insurance on: __: 2L\)  py: 7 Bondsapproved on: by: gt
Forwarded to: _City Attorney oni__H . 20\Y by 7, /’“1./ RM# _{ X H5Y

[ 5] CITY ATTORNEY

Approved as to Form and Content on: (._/{:z@ é k by: \_u,wug

Forwarded to: _City Manager by:
['6] CITY MANAGER L / i
Signed by City Manager on: é( )}\j)l l Forwarded to: City Clerk on: /- /d///f// by: L////l\
[7  CITY CLERK

City Clerk attested on:\~ X \@ Returned ( \ ) original(s) to dept. on:\g - W- \DH by (\m\
Retained ( [ ) original(s) for City’s file. Hard Copy onfile? Yes No O OB#7) \\ ?3 ng, 9'—2
[8 ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Publc Works / O&M

1 -+ G 10 "

Requisition No. Original sent to vendor on: by:
Copy of contract to be retained by department. Original on file in the Clerk’s office.
Copy of contract sent to Purchasing on: by:

AN N GC

[91 PROCUREMENT: Purchase Order No. 200746 PUR No.




